04/11/2005 04/11/2007 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –

04/11/2005 04/11/2008 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –

04/11/2005 04/11/2009 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –

Mr. Fong Jao 28/01/2003 01/07/2003 to 27/01/2013 1.580 1.560 1,600,000 20,000 – 1,620,000 –

19/06/2003 01/07/2003 to 18/06/2013 1.080 1.067 1,600,000 20,000 – 1,620,000 –

04/11/2005 04/11/2006 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 200,000 2,500 – 202,500 –

04/11/2005 04/11/2007 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –

04/11/2005 04/11/2008 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –

04/11/2005 04/11/2009 to 03/11/2015 2.965 2.928 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –

44 CHAODA MODERN AGRICULTURE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

Directors’ Report (Continued)

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)
Number of shares available for issue (Continued)

Number of share options Weighted
Exercise price Adjusted Exercised average

Name or Before After Balance during the during the Balance closing
Category of Exercisable period adjustment adjustment as at financial financial as at price
participants Date of grant Starting Ending HK$ HK$ 01/07/2007 year year 30/06/2008 HK$

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Mr. Chen Jun Hua 19/06/2003 01/07/2003 to 18/06/2013 1.080 1.067 39,900 498 40,398 – 7.90
28/05/2004 01/01/2005 to 27/05/2014 2.400 2.370 1,000,000 12,500 1,012,500 – 7.90
17/08/2005 17/08/2006 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 607,500 – 7.90
17/08/2005 17/08/2007 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 607,500 – 7.90
17/08/2005 17/08/2008 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 – 607,500 –
17/08/2005 17/08/2009 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 – 607,500 –

Mr. Chan Chi Po, Andy 17/08/2005 17/08/2007 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 – 607,500 –
17/08/2005 17/08/2008 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 – 607,500 –
17/08/2005 17/08/2009 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 600,000 7,500 – 607,500 –

Employees:

In aggregate 19/06/2003 01/07/2003 to 18/06/2013 1.080 1.067 1,450,050 18,126 1,468,176 – 8.04

28/05/2004 01/01/2005 to 27/05/2014 2.400 2.370 2,000,000 25,000 2,025,000 – 8.04
28/05/2004 01/01/2006 to 27/05/2014 2.400 2.370 480,000 3,500 400,000 83,500 7.50
28/05/2004 01/01/2007 to 27/05/2014 2.400 2.370 500,000 6,250 – 506,250 –

17/08/2005 17/08/2005 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 200,000 2,500 – 202,500 –
17/08/2005 17/08/2006 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 200,000 2,500 – 202,500 –
17/08/2005 17/08/2007 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 400,000 4,500 202,000 202,500 7.81
17/08/2005 01/09/2007 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 1,400,000 12,500 1,100,000 312,500 7.54
17/08/2005 17/08/2008 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –
17/08/2005 01/09/2008 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 1,400,000 17,500 – 1,417,500 –
17/08/2005 17/08/2009 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 400,000 5,000 – 405,000 –
17/08/2005 01/09/2009 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 1,400,000 17,500 – 1,417,500 –
17/08/2005 01/09/2010 to 16/08/2015 3.090 3.052 1,400,000 17,500 – 1,417,500 –

01/11/2005 01/11/2005 to 31/10/2015 2.950 2.914 440,000 5,500 405,000 40,500 8.04
01/11/2005 01/11/2006 to 31/10/2015 2.950 2.914 1,040,000 10,500 1,010,000 40,500 7.82
01/11/2005 01/11/2007 to 31/10/2015 2.950 2.914 1,352,000 16,400 890,500 477,900 7.94
01/11/2005 01/11/2008 to 31/10/2015 2.950 2.914 1,352,000 16,900 – 1,368,900 –
01/11/2005 01/11/2009 to 31/10/2015 2.950 2.914 1,352,000 16,900 – 1,368,900 –

31/08/2006 01/04/2007 to 30/08/2016 4.040 3.990 20,310,000 240,125 3,588,750 16,961,375 8.40
31/08/2006 01/04/2008 to 30/08/2016 4.040 3.990 23,000,000 287,500 1,061,750 22,225,750 10.62
31/08/2006 01/04/2009 to 30/08/2016 4.040 3.990 23,000,000 287,500 – 23,287,500 –
31/08/2006 01/04/2010 to 30/08/2016 4.040 3.990 23,000,000 287,500 – 23,287,500 –
31/08/2006 01/04/2011 to 30/08/2016 4.040 3.990 23,000,000 287,500 – 23,287,500 –

ANNUAL REPORT 2007/2008 45

Directors’ Report (Continued)

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)
Number of shares available for issue (Continued)

Number of share options Weighted
Exercise price Adjusted Exercised average

Name or Before After Balance during the during the Balance closing
Category of Exercisable period adjustment adjustment as at financial financial as at price
participants Date of grant Starting Ending HK$ HK$ 01/07/2007 year year 30/06/2008 HK$

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Other

Participants:

In aggregate 01/11/2005 01/11/2007 to 31/10/2015 2.950 – 200,000 – 200,000 – 6.99